

August 5, 2004

Mr. James Rice Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd PO Box 615 Frankfort KY 40602-0615

RECEIVED

AUG 0 6 2004

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE:

Case No. 2004-00292

Filing Deficiencies

Dear Mr. Rice:

As requested by the PSC in the above case the following information is provided:

The proposed water line will be constructed in the following areas of Martin County:

| Area Number Corresponding | | Linear Feet of Water |
|---------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|
| to Attached Maps | Area | Line to be Installed |
| 1 | Lower Fluty Lick Branch | 8,421 |
| 2 | Big Lick Branch | 9,558 |
| 3 | Dempsey Hollow | 1,200 |
| 4 | White Road | 2,370 |
| 5 | Williams Branch | 1,660 |
| 6 | Halls Branch | 5,407 |
| 7 | Horsepen Branch | 1,025 |
| 8 | Collins Branch | 4,665 |
| 9 | Sweetwater Branch | 2,541 |
| 10 | Tom Evans Lane | 1,792 |
| 11 | Sawmill Road | 9,330 |
| 12 | Poplar Thicket Branch | 699 |
| 13 | Emily Creek/Long Branch | 18,323 |
| 14 | White Oak Road | 7,236 |
| 15 | Cassell Branch | 6,647 |

All construction will be in accordance with Kentucky Division of Water regulations and the Ten States Standards. The Division of Water approved the plans and specifications for these line extensions. Three copies of the plans and specifications are being submitted with this letter.

The map attached shows all of Martin County and these 15 areas at a suitable scale (1 inch = 10,000 feet).

Mr. Rice August 5, 2004 Page 2 of 2

The Martin County Water District, a merged water district established under KRS Chapter 74, is the only public water system in Martin County. The line extensions listed above will not compete with any other utility, corporation, or person.

The Martin County Water District is connected to the City of Prestonsburg on the western side of Martin County along KY Route 3, with the City of Kermit, West Virginia on the eastern side of the County near Route 40 and 292, and to the Mountain Water District in the southeast corner of the County along Route 292. The Martin County Water District's connection to the City of Kermit and the Mountain Water District is for the purpose of purchasing water if needed. The connection with the City of Prestonsburg is to jointly serve the federal prison. With the exception of the federal prison, all customers in Martin County are served by the Martin County Water District. The map attached shows the location of the connections with these three utilities.

I trust that this information satisfies the filing deficiencies and on behalf of the District. we look forward to receiving the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity.

Sincerely,

Tetra Tech, Inc.

ifthe L. Stillater Holly L. Nicholas Project Developer

Enclosure

C: Greg Scott, Chairman MCWD

Robert E. Taylor, Jr., Project Manager, Tt

RECEIVED

AUG 0 6 2004

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER SYSTEM EXPANSION CONTRACT NO. 12 WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS

FOR THE
MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
MARTIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

TETRA TECH PROJECT NO. 03005 June, 2003

Prepared By:

TETRA TECH, INC.

800 Corporate Drive Lexington, Kentucky 40503 Phone: (859)223-8000 Fax: (859)224-1025 E:Mail: tetratech.com http://www.tetratech.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGES |
|---|------------|
| SECTION 00010 - ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS WORK | 1.3 |
| SECTION 00100 - INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS | 1 3 |
| SECTION 00200 - INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO BIDDERS | 1 |
| SECTION 00300 - BID FORMSSECTION 00400 - SUPPLEMENTS TO BID FORMS | 1-3 |
| SECTION 00400 - SUPPLEMENTS TO BID FORMS | 1-10 |
| SECTION 00500 - AGREEMENT FORMS | 1_/ |
| SECTION 00600 - BONDS AND CERTIFICATES | 1-6 |
| SECTION 00700 - GENERAL CONDITIONS | 1_27 |
| SECTION 00800 - SUPPLEMENTAL GENERAL CONDITIONS | 1-3 |
| DIVISION 1 | |
| GENERAL REQUIREMENTS | |
| SECTION 01010 - SUMMARY OF WORK | 1 |
| SECTION 01015 - WORK SEQUENCE | 1 |
| SECTION 01016 - OCCUPANCY | 1 |
| SECTION 01025 - MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT | 1-6 |
| SECTION 01030 - LABOR PROVISIONS (Wage Rates Attached) | |
| SECTION 01040 - COORDINATION | |
| SECTION 01300 - SUBMITTALS | 1-3 |
| SECTION 01450 - QUALITY CONTROL | 1 |
| SECTION 01500 - TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS | 1-3 |
| SECTION 01530 - BARRIERS | 1 |
| SECTION 01540 - SECURITY | |
| SECTION 01550 - ACCESS ROADS AND PARKING AREAS | |
| SECTION 01560 - TEMPORARY CONTROLS | |
| SECTION 01570 - TRAFFIC REGULATION | |
| SECTION 01600 - PROJECT IDENTIFICATION AND SIGNS SECTION 01600 - MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT | 1-2 |
| SECTION 01610 - TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING | ٦ |
| SECTION 01700 - PROJECT CLOSEOUT | ٦١ |
| SECTION 01710 - CLEANING | 1 2 |
| SECTION 01720 - PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS | ۱-۵ ۱ ۵ |
| SECTION 01730 - OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE DATA | 1-Z |
| SECTION 01740 - WARRANTIES AND BONDS | 1-2 |
| | |

P \2003\03005 MARTIN CO. WATERLINE EXTENSIONS\SPECS\CONTRACT-12\CONTENTS.DOC

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd.)

| DIVISION 2 SITE WORK | - |
|---|---|
| SECTION 02070 - SELECTIVE DEMOLITION SECTION 02202 - ROCK REMOVAL SECTION 02220 - EXCAVATION SECTION 02270 - EROSION CONTROL, SEDIMENTATION AND CONTAINMENT OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SECTION 02610 - PIPE, FITTINGS AND INSTALLATION. SECTION 02620 - ENCASEMENT PIPE SECTION 02640 - VALVES SECTION 02645 - HYDRANT/FLUSHING ASSEMBLY. SECTION 02650 - CUSTOMER METER SERVICE AND SERVICE TUBING SECTION 02699 - CONNECTION TO EXISTING LINES SECTION 02700 - SITE RESTORATION SECTION 02936 - SEEDING | 1-3 1-3 1-13 1-13 1-2 1-3 1-3 1-3 1-3 |
| DIVISION 3 MASONRY | |
| SECTION 03100 - CONCRETE FORMWORK SECTION 03210 - REINFORCING STEEL SECTION 03300 - CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SECTION 03600 - PRECISION GROUTING | 1-2 |
| DIVISION 15 MECHANICAL | |
| SECTION 15000 - BASIC MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTSSECTION 15250 - UNDERGROUND PACKAGED BOOSTER PUMP STATION | 1-6 1-16 |
| DIVISION 16 ELECTRICAL | |
| SECTION 16000 - ELECTRICAL WORK | 1-10 |

P.120001/03005 MARTIN CO. WATERLINE EXTENSIONS/SPECS/CONTRACT-12/CONTENTS/DOC